OIIIHI

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4742

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 31, 2022
HOUSING SCHEMES

NO. 4742. SHRI SAUMITRA KHAN:
SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal aimed at meeting housing needs of people living in urban areas and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has any data regarding the number of projects executed under various housing schemes, State-wise including West Bengal and Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(c) whether cities selected under Swachh Survekshan are being provided with financial incentives and if so, the parameters used to select the cities under the scheme along with the benefits that the selected cities would get thereunder;

(d) the rankings of various cities of West Bengal and Rajasthan under Swachh Survekshan; and

(e) whether the Government has any specific plans for urban housing in Bankura, Jaipur and Ajmer and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) & (b): Land and Colonization are State subjects. Therefore, schemes related to housing for people living in urban area are being implemented by State/ Union Territories (UTs). Data related to housing schemes of States/
UTs is not maintained by this Ministry. However, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is supplementing the efforts of State/ UTs by providing
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Central Assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) since 25.06.2015 for construction of houses for all eligible families/ beneficiaries. Eligible beneficiaries can avail the benefit of PMAY-U through any one of the available four verticals i.e., Beneficiary-led Construction (BLC), Affordable House in Partnership (AHP), In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) based on their preference.
Based on the project proposals submitted by States/ UTs, more than 115 lakh houses have been sanctioned across the country, out of which more than 95 lakh have been grounded and more than 56 lakh have been completed/ delivered to the beneficiaries so far. The Scheme Guidelines are available at https:/pmay-urban.gov.in/uploads/guidelines/62381c744c188-
Updated-guidelines-of-PMAY-U.pdf. The State-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ delivered under PMAY-U are at Annexure-l. The district-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/delivered in the States of West Bengal and Rajasthan under PMAY-U are at Annexure-il.

(c): All cities covered under Swachh Bharat Mission - Urban are expected to participate in Swachh Survekshan. No financial incentives are provided by Government of India for participating; it is part of Mission’s monitoring interventions.

(d): West Bengal did not take part in Swachh Survekshan 2020 and 2021.
The major results of Swachh Survekshan 2021 in Rajasthan are at Annexure-lll.

e): The details of houses sanctioned under PMAY-U in Bankura, Jaipur and Ajmer are 11,366, 64,965 and 10,090 respectively.
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Annexure-l referred in reply to LS USQ No. 4742 due for answer on 31.03.2022

The State-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ delivered under

PMAY-U
Houses Houses Houses
S. No. State/ UT Sanctioned Grounded* Corppletecil

(Nos.) (Nos.) delivered

(Nos.)
1 A&N Islands 603 603 44
2 Andhra Pradesh 20,45,343 17,25,641 4,89,275
3 Arunachal Pradesh 8,992 7,592 3,780
4 Assam 1,67,947 1,22,869 44,328
5 Bihar 3,66,136 2,76,694 1,04,640
6 Chandigarh 1,074 6,034 6,034
7 Chhattisgarh 3,111,778 2,41,374 1,50,229
8 D&NH and D&D 8,459 8,067 5,863
9 Delhi 26,445 67,025 50,425
10 Goa 2,770 2,713 2,712
11 Gujarat 9,04,869 8,44,594 6,73,683
12 Haryana 1,59,303 85,395 49,125
13 Himachal Pradesh 12,661 12,300 7,030
14 J&K 48,480 42,345 13,576
15 Jharkhand 2,35,755 2,00,233 1,11,941
16 Karnataka 6,90,308 5,64,243 2,66,001
17 Kerala 1,41,345 1,29,253 1,04,164
18 Ladakh 1,363 1,071 543
19 Lakshadweep - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh 8,72,653 8,01,782 4,86,292
21 Maharashtra 14,09,993 8,69,337 6,25,368
22 Manipur 56,015 39,423 5,855
23 Meghalaya 4,749 4,031 1,327
24 Mizoram 40,319 29,214 5,209
25 Nagaland 32,334 33,415 8,215
26 Odisha 2,07,169 1,44,413 1,04,301
27 Puducherry 15,786 15,774 6,496
28 Punjab 1,14,308 1,01,689 49,716
29 Rajasthan 2,33,235 1,82,099 1,53,426
30 Sikkim 652 668 359
31 Tamil Nadu 7,27,597 6,30,826 4,67,151
32 Telangana 2,38,450 2,47,479 2,14,871
33 Tripura 91,949 73,505 56,467
34 Uttar Pradesh 17,42,896 14,95,728 10,50,574
35 Uttarakhand 63,232 33,690 24,317
36 West Bengal 5,63,422 4,71,975 2,89,683
Total 115,48,390 95,13,094 56,33,020

* Included works taken up for incomplete houses of earlier JINURM scheme post 2014


Annexure -ll referred in reply to LS USQ No. 4742 due for answer on 31.03.2022

The district-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ delivered in the States of West Bengal and Rajasthan under PMAY-U

Name of State/ Hou§es Houses Houses
S. No. District Sanctioned Grounded* Qompleted/
(Nos.) (Nos.) delivered * (Nos.)
Rajasthan

1 Ajmer 10,090 7,682 4,797
2 Alwar 13,629 11,372 11,169
3 Banswara 1,014 908 587
4 Baran 6,587 2,018 1,537
5 Barmer 1,999 2,211 1,614
6 Bharatpur 4,464 1,262 536
7 Bhilwara 7,896 7,870 7,016
8 Bikaner 10,368 3,307 2,676
9 Bundi 5,276 1,869 396
10 Chittorgarh 6,533 6,465 3,784
11 Churu 12,077 620 631
12 Dausa 573 425 336
13 Dhaulpur 1,539 59 60
14 Dungarpur 669 665 266
15 Ganganagar 9,781 4,875 4,921
16 Hanumangarh 1,520 3,484 3,439
17 Jaipur 64,965 63,702 62,847
18 Jaisalmer 670 2,679 2,695
19 Jalor 1,545 1,463 849
20 Jhalawar 2,013 1,550 570
21 Jhunjhunun 4,353 962 479
22 Jodhpur 14,415 17,033 10,119
23 Karauli 1,124 640 51
24 Kota 12,307 12,228 10,946
25 Nagaur 6,377 1,523 1,381
26 Pali 3,439 5,786 4,045
27 Pratapgarh 2,091 1,646 1,265
28 Rajsamand 2,167 1,601 646
29 Sawai Madhopur 856 863 830
30 Sikar 4,511 4,143 4,022
31 Sirohi 1,922 2,152 1,349
32 Tonk 7,687 952 342
33 Udaipur 8,778 8,084 7,225
Total for Rajasthan 2,33,235 1,82,099 1,53,426


West Bengal

1 Alipurduar 4,803 2,870 1,567
2 Bankura 11,366 8,146 6,047
3 Birbhum 31,215 20,946 14,274
4 Cooch Behar 11,542 10,306 5,261
5 Dakshin Dinajpur 8,897 7,641 2,653
6 Darjeeling 13,762 11,538 5,345
7 Hooghly 52,587 37,818 21,968
8 Howrah 24,540 24,023 16,443
9 Jalpaiguri 19,047 16,068 7,315
10 Jhargram 2,559 2,499 1,656
11 Kalimpong 1,272 1,202 505
12 Kolkata 23,050 41,562 40,083
13 Maldah 9,559 6,668 4,437
14 Murshidabad 47,321 38,114 16,152
15 Nadia 40,476 33,106 24,306
16 North 24 Parganas 1,17,280 94,240 53,931
17 Paschim Bardhaman 23,846 22,229 15,476
18 Paschim Medinipur 26,269 21,352 14,367
19 Purba Bardhaman 17,634 11,425 6,980
20 Purba Medinipur 18,689 17,006 9,585
21 Puruliya 11,424 9,006 4,634
22 South 24 Parganas 25,452 17,243 10,411
23 Uttar Dinajpur 20,832 16,967 6,287

Total for West Bengal 5,63,422 4,71,975 2,89,683

* Included works taken up for incomplete houses of earlier JINURM scheme post 2014


Annexure-lll referred in reply to LS USQ No. 4742 due for answer on 31.03.2022

The major results of Swachh Survekshan 2021 in Rajasthan

S. District City/ULB Name Population Zone SS21
No. Category Rank
1.  |Jaipur Jaipur >10 Lakh West 32
2. Jodhpur Jodhpur >10 Lakh West 35
3. (aipur Jaipur Greater (MC) >10 Lakh West 36
4. |Kota Kota >10 Lakh West 48
5. |Udaipur Udaipur (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 95
6. |Jodhpur Jodhpur South (MC) 1-10 Lakh West 125
7. |Ajmer Ajmer 1-10 Lakh West 166
8. |Sikar Sikar (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 184
9. |Pali Pali (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 197
10. |Kota Kota South (MC) 1-10 Lakh West 218
11. Bikaner Bikaner 1-10 Lakh West 237
12. |Chittaurgarh Chittaurgarh (M) 1-10 Lakh West 256
13. Bharatpur Bharatpur (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 260
14. Bhilwara Bhilwara (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 271
15. Alwar Alwar (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 274
16. Bundi Bundi (M) 1-10 Lakh West 295
17. |Churu Sujangarh (M) 1-10 Lakh West 307
18. Sawai Gangapur city (M) 1-10 Lakh West
Madhopur 314
19. Nagaur Nagaur (M) 1-10 Lakh West 316
20. |Baran Baran (M) 1-10 Lakh West 317
21. |Ajmer Beawar (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 319
22. \Sawai Madhopur [Sawai Madhopur (M) 1-10 Lakh West
321
23. Dhaulpur Dhaulpur (M) 1-10 Lakh West 329
24. Hanumangarh Hanumangarh (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 330
25. |Ganganagar Ganganagar (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 334
26. (Churu Churu (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 345
27. |Karauli Hindaun (M) 1-10 Lakh West 346
28. |Alwar Bhiwadi (M) 1-10 Lakh West 347
29. [Tonk Tonk (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 351
30. [Jhunjhunun Jhunjhunun (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 361
31. |Ajmer Kishangarh (M CL) 1-10 Lakh West 365
32. [Kota Sangod (M) Less than 25k West 383
33. Bundi Keshoraipatan (M) Less than 25k West 426
34. |Pali Bali (M) Less than 25k West 438
35. |Nagaur Parbatsar (M) Less than 25k West 443
36. Ajmer Pushkar (M) Less than 25k West 457
37. |Nagaur Kuchera (M) Less than 25k West 458
38. (Jaisalmer Pokaran (M) Less than 25k West 486
39. Jaipur Phulera (M) Less than 25k West 489
40. |Pali Falna (M) Less than 25k West 491
41. |Udaipur Salu Mbar (M) Less than 25k West 498
42. |Pali Takhatgarh (M) Less than 25k West 500
43. (Sirohi Mount abu (M) Less than 25k West 503
44. (Sirohi Pindwara (M) Less than 25k West 508
45. Bharatpur Weir (M) Less than 25k West 510
46. [Jaipur Sambhar (M) Less than 25k West 511
47. |Dausa Mahwa Less than 25k West 513


48. [Tonk Uniara (M) Less than 25k West 516
49. Bhilwara Asind (M) Less than 25k West 517
50. [Rajsamand Deogarh (M) Less than 25k West 519
51. Bundi Kaprain (M) Less than 25k West 523
52. [Tonk Deoli (M) Less than 25k  |West 527
53. |Alwar Thanagazi (M) Less than 25k West 528
54. Bundi Nainwa (M) Less than 25k  |West 530
55. |Pali Jaitaran (M) Less than 25k West 531
56. |[Nagaur Nawa (M) Less than 25k West 532
57. |Ganganagar Kesrisinghpur (M) Less than 25k West 533
58. |Udaipur Bhinder (M) Less than 25k West 534
59. [Tonk Todaraisingh (M) Less than 25k West 535
60. WJhunjhunun Mandawa (M) Less than 25k West 536
61. [Bhilwara Gangapur (M) Less than 25k West 537
62. |Ganganagar Gajsinghpur (M) Less than 25k West 538
63. Sikar Khandela (M) Less than 25k West 539
64. |Ganganagar Karanpur (M) Less than 25k West 540
65. [Chittaurgarh Kapasan (M) Less than 25k West 541
66. Jhunjhunun Mukandgarh (M) Less than 25k West 542
67. Jhalawar Pirawa (M) Less than 25k West 543
68. Jaipur Viratnagar (M) Less than 25k West 544
69. |Pratapgarh Chhoti Sadri (M) Less than 25k West 545
70. |Pali Rani (M) Less than 25k West 546
71. Jhunjhunun Khetri (M) Less than 25k West 547
72. Bhilwara Mandalgarh (M) Less than 25k West 548
73. [Bharatpur Rupbas Less than 25k West 549
74. Banswara Kushalgarh (M) Less than 25k West 550
75. |Nagaur Mundwa (M) Less than 25k West 551
76. Bikaner Deshnoke (M) Less than 25k West 554
77. (Churu Ratannagar (M) Less than 25k West 555
78. [Jaipur Khatushyamiji (M) Less than 25k  |West 556
79. |Ganganagar Padampur (M) Less than 25k West 557
80. |Karauli Todabhim (M) Less than 25k West 558
81. [Bharatpur Bhusawar (M) Less than 25k West 559
82. |Alwar Tijara (M) Less than 25k West 560
83. Jhunjhunun Surajgarh (M) Less than 25k West 561
84. |Ganganagar Sadulshahar (M) Less than 25k West 562
85. [(Chittaurgarh Begun (M) Less than 25k West 563
86. |Kota Kaithoon (M) Less than 25k  |West 564
87. Bundi Indragarh (M) Less than 25k West 565
88. [Bhilwara Jahazpur (M) Less than 25k West 566
89. |Udaipur Kanor (M) Less than 25k West 567
90. Jaipur Jobner (M) Less than 25k West 568
91. (Chittaurgarh Bari Sadri (M) Less than 25k West 569
92. (Churu Chhapar (M) Less than 25k West 570
93. Jhunjhunun Vidyavihar (M) Less than 25k West 571
94. [Rajsamand Amet (M) Less than 25k West 572
95. |Alwar Kishangarhbas mb Less than 25k West 573
96. Ajmer Sarwar (M) Less than 25k West 574
97. Banswara Partapur Garhi (M) Less than 25k West 575
98. Jhunjhunun Baggar (M) Less than 25k West 576
99. Jhunjhunun Bissau (M) Less than 25k West 577


100. Udaipur Fatehnagar (M) Less than 25k West 579
101. Alwar Kherli (M) Less than 25k  |West 580
102. Bharatpur Kumher (M) Less than 25k West 581
103. Ajmer Nasirabad Less than 25k West 582
104. Jhalawar Jhalawar (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 36
105. Jaisalmer Jaisalmer (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 105
106. Bikaner Nokha (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 108
107.|Rajsamand Rajsamand (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 109
108. |Chittaurgarh Nimbahera (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 111
109. Banswara Banswara (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 114
110. Nagaur Ladnu (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 115
111.|Nagaur Makrana (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 117
112.|Nagaur Kuchaman City (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 118
113. Barmer Balotra (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 119
114. Sikar Lachhmangarh (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 121
115. Sikar Fatehpur (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 122
116. Jhunjhunun Khetri (M) Less than 25k West 547
117. Bhilwara Mandalgarh (M) Less than 25k West 548
118. Bharatpur Rupbas Less than 25k West 549
119. Banswara Kushalgarh (M) Less than 25k West 550
120. Nagaur Mundwa (M) Less than 25k West 551
121. Bikaner Deshnoke (M) Less than 25k West 554
122.Churu Ratannagar (M) Less than 25k West 555
123. Jaipur Khatushyamiji (M) Less than 25k West 556
124./Ganganagar Padampur (M) Less than 25k West 557
125. Karauli Todabhim (M) Less than 25k West 558
126. Bharatpur Bhusawar (M) Less than 25k West 559
127. Alwar Tijara (M) Less than 25k West 560
128. Jhunjhunun Surajgarh (M) Less than 25k West 561
129.|Ganganagar Sadulshahar (M) Less than 25k West 562
130. |Chittaurgarh Begun (M) Less than 25k West 563
131. Kota Kaithoon (M) Less than 25k West 564
132. Bundi Indragarh (M) Less than 25k West 565
133. Bhilwara Jahazpur (M) Less than 25k West 566
134. Udaipur Kanor (M) Less than 25k West 567
135. Jaipur Jobner (M) Less than 25k West 568
136. |Chittaurgarh Bari sadri (M) Less than 25k West 569
137.Churu Chhapar (M) Less than 25k West 570
138. Jhunjhunun Vidyavihar (M) Less than 25k West 571
139. |Rajsamand Amet (M) Less than 25k West 572
140. Alwar Kishangarhbas mb Less than 25k West 573
141./Ajmer Sarwar (M) Less than 25k West 574
142. Banswara Partapur Garhi (M) Less than 25k West 575
143. Jhunjhunun Baggar (M) Less than 25k West 576
144. Jhunjhunun Bissau (M) Less than 25k West 577
145. Udaipur Fatehnagar (M) Less than 25k West 579
146. Alwar Kherli (M) Less than 25k West 580
147.Bharatpur Kumher (M) Less than 25k West 581
148. Ajmer Nasirabad Less than 25k West 582
149. Jhalawar Jhalawar (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 36
150. Jaisalmer Jaisalmer (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 105
151.Bikaner Nokha (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 108


152. Rajsamand Rajsamand (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 109
153. |Chittaurgarh Nimbahera (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 111
154. Banswara Banswara (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 114
155. Nagaur Ladnu (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 115
156. Nagaur Makrana (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 117
157.Nagaur Kuchaman City (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 118
158. Barmer Balotra (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 119
159. Sikar Lachhmangarh (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 121
160. Sikar Fatehpur (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 122
161.Nagaur Didwana (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 123
162. Jhunjhunun Nawalgarh (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 124
163. Jalor Jalor (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 125
164. Churu Ratangarh (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 126
165. [Sirohi Abu road (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 127
166. Dausa Dausa (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 128
167. Karauli Karauli (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 130
168.|Ganganagar Suratgarh (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 131
169. Dhaulpur Bari (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 132
170. Jaipur Chomu (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 133
171.Churu Sardarshahar (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 134
172.Churu Rajgarh_Ch (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 135
173. Barmer Barmer (M) 50K-1 Lakh West 136
174. Bikaner Dungargarh (M) 50K-1 lakh West 137
175. Dungarpur Dungarpur (M) 25k-50k West 3

176.|Jhalawar Jhalrapatan (M) 25k-50k West 172
177.Kota ltawa 25k-50k West 199
178. Pratapgarh Pratapgarh (M) 25k-50k West 200
179. Jodhpur Bilara (M) 25k-50k West 204
180. Sikar Sri Madhopur (M) 25k-50k West 221
181. Pali Sumerpur (M) 25k-50k West 233
182. Jaipur Kishangarh Renwal (M) 25k-50k West 240
183.|Baran Chhabra (M) 25k-50k West 242
184. Sirohi Sheoganj (M) 25k-50k West 243
185. Sikar Reengus (M) 25k-50k West 245
186. Jaipur Chaksu (M) 25k-50k West 246
187.Dungarpur Sagwara (M) 25k-50k West 247
188. Sikar Neem-ka-Thana (M) 25k-50k West 250
189. Jhalawar Bhawani Mandi (M) 25k-50k West 251
190. Bundi Lakheri (M) 25k-50k West 252
191. Sirohi Sirohi (M) 25k-50k West 255
192. Tonk Niwai (M) 25k-50k West 256
193. |Rajsamand Nathdwara (M) 25k-50k West 257
194. Jhalawar Aklera (M) 25k-50k West 258
195. Jaipur Kotputli (M) 25k-50k West 260
196. |Pali Sojat (M) 25k-50k West 261
197. Kota Ramganj Mandi (M) 25k-50k West 262
198. Nagaur Merta city (M) 25k-50k West 263
199. Churu Bidasar (M) 25k-50k West 264
200. Baran Mangrol (M) 25k-50k West 265
201.Dausa Bandikui (M) 25k-50k West 266
202. Jalor Sanchore (M) 25k-50k West 267
203. Hanumangarh Sangaria (M) 25k-50k West 268


204.Ganganagar Raisinghnagar (M) 25k-50k West 269
205. Baran Antah (M) 25k-50k West 270
206. Bharatpur Nagar (M) 25k-50k West 271
207. Alwar Khairthal (M) 25k-50k West 272
208.|Ganganagar Anupgarh (M) 25k-50k West 273
209. Jodhpur Phalodi (M) 25k-50k West 274
210. Hanumangarh Rawatsar (M) 25k-50k West 275
211. Bhilwara Gulabpura (M) 25k-50k West 277
212.Jodhpur Pipar city (M) 25k-50k West 278
213.Churu Taranagar (M) 25k-50k West 279
214. Bhilwara Shahpura_bh (M) 25k-50k West 280
215./Ajmer Bijainagar (M) 25k-50k West 281
216. Sikar Losal (M) 25k-50k West 282
217.|Pali Sadri (M) 25k-50k West 283
218. Chittaurgarh Rawatbhata (M) 25k-50k West 284
219. Bharatpur Bayana (M) 25k-50k West 285
220.Hanumangarh Bhadra (M) 25k-50k West 286
221. Bharatpur Nadbai (M) 25k-50k West 287
222. Sikar Ramgarh (M) 25k-50k West 288
223. Jhunjhunun Udaipurwati (M) 25k-50k West 289
224 Jaipur Bag ru (M) 25k-50k West 291
225.Tonk Malpura (M) 25k-50k West 292
226.|Ganganagar Vijainagar (M) 25k-50k West 293
227. Jaipur Shahpura j (M) 25k-50k West 294
228. |Nagaur Degana 25k-50k West 295
229. Jalor Bhinmal (M) 25k-50k West 296
230. Bharatpur Deeg (M) 25k-50k West 297
231. Ajmer Kekri (M) 25k-50k West 298
232.Hanumangarh Pilibanga (M) 25k-50k West 299
233. Hanumangarh Nohar (M) 25k-50k West 300
234. Dhaulpur Rajakhera (M) 25k-50k West 301
235.|Dausa Lalsot (M) 25k-50k West 302
236. Churu Rajaldesar (M) 25k-50k West 303
237.Jhunjhunun Pilani (M) 25k-50k West 304
238. |Alwar Rajgarh_al (M) 25k-50k West 305
239. Alwar Behror (M) 25k-50k West 306
240. Jhunjhunun Chirawa (M) 25k-50k West 307
241. Bharatpur Kaman (M) 25k-50k West 308

